If any part of the principal is withdrawn during the first 
seven (7) days through one (1) year of each term, a 
penalty of one-hundred eighty 180 days' dividends will 
be imposed. 

If any part of the principal is withdrawn after one (1) 
year of each term, a penalty of three-hundred sixty five 
365 days' dividends will be imposed. 

b. How the Penalty Works. The penalty is calculated as
a forfeiture of part of the dividends that have been or would
be earned on the account. It applies whether or not the
dividends have been earned. In other words, if the account